

Date June 12, 2023

## RESOLUTION SCHEDULING HEARING ON VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines has received an Application for Voluntary Annexation from Shree Hari Inc, represented by Robert Douglas, seeking the voluntary annexation by the City of Des Moines of land located north of and adjoining 4845 Merle Hay Road, generally shown on Exhibit "A" and more specifically described in the accompanying Application for Voluntary Annexation.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. The proposed annexation by the City of Des Moines of the territory shown by the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and as more specifically described in the Accompanying Application for Voluntary Annexation from Shree Hari Inc., shall be considered by the City Council at a public hearing to be held on July 17, 2023, at 5:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at which time the City Council will hear both those who oppose and those who favor the proposal.
- 2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish notice of the hearing in the form attached hereto, by publication in the Des Moines Register on or before June 28, 2023.
- 3. The Legal Department is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of the hearing to be mailed to all interested parties at least 14 business days prior to the hearing as required by Iowa Code §368.7.
- 4. The City Manager or his designee is hereby designated as the City's representative to the consultation proceedings with the county board of supervisors and the township trustees. The consultation meeting shall be held at a time and location to be determined by the City Manager.

Agenda Item Number

Date June 12, 2023

MOVED by Lette t	adopt. Second by Madelbaum
------------------	----------------------------

Approved as to Form: /s/ *Lisa A. Wieland*Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney

Attachments:
Exhibit "A" - Map
Exhibit "B" - Application for Voluntary Annexation
Notice of Hearing

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT		
COWNIE	V					
BOESEN						
GATTO	V					
MANDELBAUM	V					
SHEUMAKER				~		
voss	V					
WESTERGAARD	V					
TOTAL	6					
MOTON CARRIED APPROVED  APPROVED  Mayor						

## CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baunga Thay City Clerk